
 

 
 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2019, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   GAMBLING POLICY - REVIEW OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES (Pages 1 - 
70) 

 To consider a review of the Council’s Gambling Policy. 
 

5.   REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND PLACES (Pages 71 - 94) 

 To consider the proposals of the Working Party set up by the Committee at the 
June meeting, to review polling districts and polling places within the New Forest 
District, in compliance with the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 
and to make recommendations to the Council. 
 

6.   DATES OF MEETINGS  

 To agree future meeting dates for the 2020/2021 municipal year. 
 
Dates already agreed: 
 
8 November 2019 
10 January 2020 
13 March 2020 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the following dates be agreed for 2020/2021  
 
(Fridays at 9.30am) 
 
12 June 2020 
11 September 2020 
6 November 2020 
8 January 2021 
12 March 2021 
 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 
 Steve Clarke (Chairman) 

Neil Tungate (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Rebecca Clark 
Keith Craze 
Jack Davies 
Steve Davies 
 

Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
David Harrison 
David Hawkins 
Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
John Ward 
 

 



 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
GAMBLING POLICY – REVIEW OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members of the Committee to note the 

consultation undertaken, consider the responses received and the subsequent 
amendments made to Council’s revised Statement of Gambling Principles (in 
relation to the Gambling Act 2005).  
 

1.2 It is a statutory requirement that the Statement of Gambling Principles must be 
approved by Full Council as this is not a function that can be delegated to the 
General Purposes and Licensing Committee.  
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The New Forest District Council is the Licensing Authority for this area and is 
required to discharge its responsibilities in relation to the Gambling Act 2005. 

  
2.2 The licensing objectives which underpin the Gambling Act are; 

 
  Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being      

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 
 

2.3 The Statement of Gambling Principles outlines the Authority’s policy in respect 
of granting licences, permits and registrations issued under the Gambling Act 
2005 in order to promote the licensing objectives.  
 

2.4 The policy is to be reviewed every three years, to ensure that it remains current 
and reflects any changes in legislation or statutory guidance. The draft 
statement including the proposed changes must be subject to a consultation 
process. 

2.5 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
2.7 

In reviewing the Statement of Gambling Principles, Officers have revised the 
format and content to reflect the latest guidance issued to licensing authorities 
by the Gambling Commission. 
 
The report presented on 14 June 2018 advised Members of the new draft 
policy (Appendix 1) and the consultation process taking place.  
 
This report details the consultation which has taken place and outlines the 
comments received and any amendments made to the Council’s revised 
Statement of Gambling Principles. 
 

3.0 CONSULTATION 
 

3.1 
 
3.2 

The consultation took place between 7 May 2019 and 26 July 2019. 
 
The Consultees included, The Gambling Commission, Hampshire Police, 
Hampshire Fire Service, Local Authority, persons representing gambling 
businesses and persons representing the interests of people likely to be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

affected by gambling. 
 

3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 

All statutory consultees, relevant premises and specific bodies were advised of 
the revised Statement of Gambling Principles and its availability on the Council 
website.  
 
Eight responses were received during the consultation period. These included; 
an organisation representing the betting trade, a gaming machine supplier, two 
Parish Councils, Hampshire County Council Public Health Department, two 
organisations who support those with gambling issues and an organisation that 
does not currently have any shops in the district. The responses are provided 
in full as Appendix 2. 
 
Responses covered a variety of areas, together with general support of the 
Policy from two Parish Councils. Trade and statutory consultees often receive a 
large number of Policies to consider and this is reflected in some of the 
responses received. A supplier of gaming machines requested that the register 
on the Council’s website also indicate which premises have machines on the 
premises. This has now been implemented. 
 

3.6 
 
 
 
 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Licensing Authority to consider all 
comments received except those based on a dislike of gambling, moral 
objections or comments on the demand or need for gambling premises in the 
district, as precluded by the Act. The responses and proposed amendments 
are provided in Appendix 3. 
 

  
4.0 CONCLUSION 

 
4.1 It is a statutory requirement that the Licensing Authority review and revise the 

Statement of Gambling Principles. 
 

4.2 The adoption of the revised Statement of Gambling Principles is required by 
Members.  
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no additional financial implications of the proposals contained within 
this report. 
 

6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 There is minimal environmental impact of these proposals. 
 

7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 The Licensing Authority is a regulatory service important to protecting the 
public but also ensuring the balance between development, economic viability 
and protection of the community. The fair application of the licensing functions 
in undertaking its duties under the Gambling Act 2005 is essential for the 
reputation of the Council.  
 
 

8.0 EQUALITY and DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 2



 

 

8.1 Where applicable the Gambling Act Policy will cover the approach taken by the 
Council to address equality and diversity matters. 
 
 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 That Members note the consultation undertaken and responses received and 
having regard to the suggested amendments in Appendix 3, consider whether 
the suggested relevant paragraphs in the draft policy should be amended to 
reflect the changes. (Alternatively, Members may wish to note the comments 
following review and make no change to relevant paragraphs).  
 

9.2 That subject to any changes arising from 9.1 above, General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee commends the revised Statement of Gambling Principles, 
in relation to the Gambling Act 2005, to the Council for approval at its meeting 
on 14 October 2019.   

 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Statutory Guidance issued under s25 of the Gambling Act 2005 (5th Edition) 
The Gambling Act 2005 
 
Appendices: 
1. NFDC Draft Statement of Principles (Draft Gambling Policy) 
2. Responses received during the consultation 
3. Responses and suggested changes 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



2019-2021

GAMBLING ACT 2005

Statement 
of 
gambling 
principles
DRAFT

APPENDIX 1

Page 5



Page 6



Statement of Gambling Principles • 2019 - 2021 3

p4 1. Executive Summary

p5 2. New Forest District

p6 3. Background

3.1 Statement of Licensing Principles 
3.2 The Licensing framework 
3.3 Licensing objectives 
3.4 Licensing Authority functions 
3.5 Delegated Powers 
3.6 Representations 
3.7 Responsible Authorities 
3.8 Interested Parties 
3.9 Admissible and relevant 
3.10 Frivolous or vexatious or likely to have 

no influence on a decision 
3.11 Exchange of Information

p12 4. Promoting the Licensing objectives

(i) Preventing gambling from being a source
of crime or disorder, being associated
with crime or disorder or being used to
support crime

(ii) Ensuring that Gambling is conducted in a
fair and open Way

(iii) Protecting children and other
vulnerable persons

p14 5. Premises Licences

5.1 General principles 
5.2 Definition of premises 
5.3 Premises ready for gambling 
5.4 Location of premises 
5.5 Local risk assessments 
5.6 Local Area Profiles 
5.7 Conditions 
5.8 Types of Premises 
5.9 Travelling Fairs

p26 6. Permits, notices and lotteries

6.1 Unlicensed Famil
[...]
densely populated areas of the New Forest. 
Therefore given the rural nature of the New Forest, 
these areas will be the preferred area for such 
businesses. 
The number of licensed premises is comparatively 
low (2 AGCs and 12 betting shops). 

3 Totton, 2 Ringwood, 2 New Milton, 1 each in 
Holbury, Hythe, Lymington, Fordingbridge and 
Blackfield. 
There are no homelessness hostels in the New 
Forest district. 
 

Noted. No change recommended 

Comment 7 
Problem gambling 

This references problem gambling which includes 
on-line gambling which is outside the remit of this 
policy. 

Noted. No changes recommended 

Comments 8, 9 and 10 
5.5 Risk assessments 

Welcomed suggestions which operators should 
cover in their risk assessments. Amended as above and requirements 

for risk assessments included 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

 GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The General Purposes and Licensing Committee at its meeting of 14 June 2019     

appointed a Working Party, with the following terms of reference: 
 

“To oversee the review of the polling districts and polling places in the New Forest 
District under Section 17 of the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013, 
and to make recommendations to the General Purposes and Licensing Committee”. 

 
1.2 The Council is required by law to complete a review of the polling districts and polling 

places within the District by the end of 2019. The Working Party has to consider any 
issues involved and to make recommendations to the Committee. The Committee’s 
recommendations will be approved by Council in October 2019.    

 
1.3    Members should be aware that: 
 

 A Polling District is a geographical area created by a sub-division of a UK 
Parliamentary constituency for the purposes of a UK Parliamentary Election. 
 

 A Polling Place is a building or area in which polling stations will be selected by the 
Returning Officer. 
 

 A Polling Station is the room or area with the place where voting takes place. 
Polling stations are chosen by the Returning Officer. 
 

 Each district council must provide “such reasonable facilities for voting as are 
practicable in the circumstances”. The Council has also to seek to ensure that so far 
as is reasonable and practicable every polling place for which it is responsible is 
accessible to electors who are disabled 
 

 Unless special circumstances apply, a polling place and polling station should be in 
the same polling district 
 

 The Returning Officer has no power to requisition buildings in private ownership for 
use as polling stations but is entitled to use schools maintained or assisted by a local 
authority, as well as those schools receiving grants made out of monies provided by 
Parliament. This includes academies and free schools. It is the intention of the 
Returning Officer where feasible to avoid using schools because the disruption 
caused to education and to parents.  

 

2. THE REVIEW 
 
2.1 The Working Party invited comments from all District Councillors, Parish and Town 

Councils and the District’s MPs as well as persons or groups who have particular 
expertise in relation to access to premises or facilities for persons who have different 
forms of disability. Notice of the Review was publicised on the Council’s website and 
representations sought by no later than 18th August 2019. Those making comment 
were asked to identify alternative places to hold future elections if they were 
proposing closure of a particular polling station.  

 
2.2      Attached to this report are the following: 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

 A plan showing the polling districts and their identifiers (Appendix 1) 
 

 A schedule of polling districts, polling places and polling stations including the 
Returning 
[...]
were received as part of the consultation other than those of 
the Returning Officer. It is conceded that the distances for some of the 
electorate wishing to vote in person will increase but the Working Party 
recommended that the polling station be discontinued and the electorate 
moved to Bransgore Village Hall as part of polling district BH. This area is 
sparsely populated in any event. Moving the electorate to Polling District BH 
balances it more closely with Polling District BI and the polling station at the 
Village Hall can accommodate the minor increase in voters. The Returning 
Officer will advise electors of the change and also offer postal voting as an 
alternative.  Recommend closure of Reading Room Polling Place and 
Polling Station 
  

(b) Calmore Village Hall, Pauletts Lane, Calmore (NA Polling District – 
Ashurst, Copythorne South and Netley Marsh District Ward) - This is 
another Polling station which has low usage with an electorate of 316 of which 
75 electors attended the polling station during the District/Parish elections. It 
serves the more northerly part of the parish where the properties are widely 
dispersed.  The cost per elector who voted at the polling station was £8.52. 
The average across the District is approximately £2.50 and in many cases 

Page 72



 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

much less. Netley Marsh Parish Council believe that closure of the polling 
station would be a retrograde step and that it is vital for democracy so that as 
many people who are entitled to vote may do so in person. They accept that 
the polling station is not well used but as public transport to the proposed 
alternative of the Community Hall in Woodlands Road is non-existent, many 
residents would be denied their vote. The Working Party concluded that the 
polling station should be discontinued and voters redirected to the Community 
Hall in Woodlands Road. The Returning Officer will advise the electorate and 
would offer postal votes as an alternative. Polling district NA would be 
amalgamated with polling district NB. Recommend closure of the Calmore 
Village Hall as a Polling Place and a polling station  
 

(c) Lydlynch Pre-school School, Lydlynch Road, Totton (TA Polling District - 
Totton Central 1) – During the District/Parish and European elections a 
number of comments were received from members of the public regarding 
access to the polling station during school hours as well as poor access for 
vehicles on the approach to the school. The School has also made 
representations to the Town Council and the Council about disruption to pupils 
caused by school closures. As a result of the consultation a further 28 
representations have been received from parents detailing the personal impact 
of the closures on themselves and their children, the loss of income to the pre-
school and the impact on childcare arrangements. In addition, the Town 
Council resolved at its meeting on 31st July that “the Town Clerk inform NFDC 
of the Council’s suggestion to move the Lydlynch School’s polling station to 
the Totton and Eling Community Association building for future elections and 
to request that in all cases the NFDC should consider financial loss by 
organisations in choosing Polling Stations”. It should be noted that the 
Association’s building falls within another polling district and Members should 
be aware of the criteria for selecting polling places outlined in paragraph 1.3 
above. The Returning Officer has met with representatives of the Totton and 
Eling Cricket Club which is close to the current polling station, has a suitable 
function room, car park and is sited within the polling district and therefore 
satisfies the criteria. The Club is willing to allow use of the building as a polling 
place. Recommend that the polling place is moved from Lydlynch Pre 
School and relocated to the Totton and Eling Cricket Club building in 
Bramtoco Way, Totton 

(d) Sea Scouts Hall, Becton Lane, New Milton (
[...]
he and Dibden Parish and alternative polling 
stations have been investigated in reviews which took place in previous years. 
The difficulty is that there are no suitable alternative venues within the polling 
district. The electorate is 1342 with 146 voting by post at the European 
election in May. There have been no complaints regarding the use of the 
school, Hythe and Dibden Parish Council are content with the existing polling 
stations within the Parish, and no other representations have been received 
during the consultation period. Recommend no change. 

(g) Sandleheath Methodist Church Hall, Alderholt Road, Sandleheath (SA 
Polling District – Fordingbridge) – As part of the consultation process it was 
suggested that the polling place for Sandleheath be relocated from the 
Methodist Church Hall to Sandleheath Village Hall (formerly St Aldhelm’s) 
which is situated on Station Road, the main road between Sandleheath and 
Fordingbridge, has safer parking than the Church Hall and is more central to 
the village. The Church Hall is at a road junction, has very limited parking and 
is not central to the village. Renovation works have recently been carried out 
to the Village Hall which has a level entrance and good parking. There has 
been no objection from the Village Hall to its use as a future polling station. 
The Returning Officer will advise electors of the change of venue and the 
ability to use postal voting arrangements if necessary.  Recommend transfer 
of the Polling Place from the Methodist Church Hall to Village Hall in 
Sandleheath. 

(h) The Victoria Rooms, Bridge Street, Fordingbridge (FO & FP Polling 
Districts - Fordingbridge) – The Victoria Rooms were used during the recent 
District/Parish and European Elections as building works were being carried 
out at the Town Hall in Fordingbridge which is the usual polling station for 
these polling districts. The Town Council has now advised that all building 
works have been completed. These are two very large electorates, namely 
2414 for polling district FO and 2317 for polling district FP. The Returning 
Officer’s view was that the Victoria Rooms worked well and parking was better 
but following representations from local members    regarding access for 
disability impaired voters it was considered that the Town Hall was a more 
suitable location. Recommend that the Polling Place is transferred from 
the Victoria Rooms to Fordingbridge Town Hall.  

(i) Polling districts DL & DN – Brockenhurst and Forest South East 
(Appendix 3) – The proposed change is to combine the two polling districts 
under Polling District DL as polling district DN has an electorate of only 21 and 
is co-terminus with polling district DL. A plan is attached showing the proposed 
new polling district DL. The electorate from both polling districts will continue to 
vote at Beaulieu Abbey Church Hall, The Rectory, Beaulieu so there will be no 
inconvenience to the electorate as far as the polling place is concerned. 
Recommend Polling District DN is amalgamated with Polling District DL. 

           
 
5.   ADDITIONAL DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 

Page 74



 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

5.1       The proposed changes to polling districts and polling places would in normal 
circumstances be introduced on the publication of the new Register on or before 1st 
December 2019. However, should there be an election called in the interim at short 
notice it may be necessary to find alternative polling stations for a variety of reasons 
and it is considered prudent to delegate authority to the Returning Officer the ability 
to designate alternative Polling Places and polling stations.  

 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Closure of any of the smaller polling stations will result in minimal savings but cost 

should not be a major consideration as part of the review in the light of statutory 
requirements.  

 
7. ENVIRONMENTAL, CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  There are none. 
  
8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Some polling stations have accessibility issues for example, the polling station at 

Martin. However, it is acknowledged that it is not a problem as polling staff assist 
voters with mobility issues. There is no suitable alternative venue that is accessible 
within that district.  Five disability organisations were approached for their views as 
part of the consultation process.  

 
9.     DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
  
9.1   All representations made during the consultation period will be published on the 

Council’s website and be made available for public scrutiny at Council offices 
together with comments from the Returning Officer. The online form on the website 
advised individuals to acknowledge the Privacy Policy dealing with the use of data. 

 
10.      RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1    The Committee agrees the following proposals and recommends to Council, 
 

(1) That with effect from the from the publication of the Revised Register of Electors in 
December 2019 
  
(a) The Reading Room Polling Place and Polling Station be discontinued; and 

 
(b) Existing Polling District BG (approximately 128 electors) be transferred to 

Polling District BH and the electors allocated to Bransgore Village Hall; 
 

(c) The Calmore Village Hall Polling Place and Polling Station be discontinued with 
electors being transferred to Netley Marsh Community Hall Woodlands Road; 
and 

 
(d) The existing NA Polling District (approximately 316 electors) be transferred and 

amalgamated to Polling District NB as a single polling district (approximately 
1692 electors); 

 
(e) The Lydlynch Pre School be discontinued as Polling Pace and Polling Station 

and the electors allocated to the Totton and Eling Cricket Club building in 
Bramtoco Way, Totton; 

 

Page 75



 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

(f) The Sandleheath Methodist Church Hall, Alderholt Road, Sandleheath be 
discontinued as a Polling Place and Polling Station and the electors transferred 
to the Village Hall, Main Road, Sandleheath; 
 

(g) The Victoria Rooms, Bridge Street, Fordingbridge be discontinued as a Polling  
Place and Polling Station and the electors transferred to the Town Hall, 
Fordingbridge; 
  

(h) Polling District DN (approximately 21 electors) is amalgamated with Polling 
District as a single DL polling district with approximately 131 electors.  

 
(2) That all other Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations remain the same 

as outlined in Appendix 2 
 

(3) That the Returning Officer be authorised to designate alternative Polling Places 
and Polling Stations should the need arise prior to the publication of the revised 
Register in December 2019 

 
 
 
For further information contact:  
 
Rebecca Drummond 
Service Manager – Elections & Business 
Improvement 
023 8028 5588 
Rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  
 
Published documents 

 
 
 
 
  
 
  

Page 76



FB

HI

HK2

HK1
HJ

HL
HH

HM

HP HO
HN

FC
FE

FFFG
FI 

EB

BC

BD

BA

DL

EX

FD FABL

DN

TI
MA

DM

LN

LM
MN

BE
CN

CS NB

TG

TB
TM TL

TC

TA

TJ
TK

AC

HG

TE
TD

TH

EH

HY

BF

NA

BURI
RD

RA RH

RF

RB
RC RE

SO BH

BI BG

MR WH

RK

FO GO

WO

HA
BR

DA

SA

FP

BM

NF

NC

NM

NP
NQ

NO
ME

MD

HF
LH

LD
LCLG

LF

SXHC

SW

LA LB
LE

HE
HD

HB
NL

NKNJNG

NH
NI

ND

BK

AC ASHURST & COLBURY  HK1 LANGDOWN 1
BA BEAULIEU HK2 LANGDOWN 2
BC BOLDRE 1 HL HYTHE WEST 1
BD BOLDRE 2 HM HYTHE WEST 2
BE BRAMSHAW 1 HN BUTTS ASH 1
BF BRAMSHAW 2 HO BUTTS ASH 2
BK BROCKENHURST 1 HP DIBDEN PURLIEU
BL BROCKENHURST 2 LM LYNDHURST 1
BM BROCKENHURST 3 LN LYNDHURST 2
CN COPYTHORNE NORTH MA MARCHWOOD 1
CS COPYTHORNE SOUTH MB MARCHWOOD 2
DL DENNY LODGE 1 MN MINSTEAD
DM DENNY LODGE 2 NA NETLEY MARSH 1
DN DENNY LODGE 3 NB NETLEY MARSH 2
EB EAST BOLDRE SW SWAY 1
EX EXBURY & LEPE SX SWAY 2
FA CALSHOT TA TOTTON CENTRAL 1
FB FAWLEY TB TOTTON CENTRAL 2
FC BLACKFIELD & LANGLEY 1 TC TOTTON EAST 1
FD BLACKFIELD & LANGLEY 2 TD TOTTON EAST 2
FE HOLBURY 1 T
[...]
 the 
polling district 

Portacabin at 
Tottonians RFC, 
Water Lane, Totton 

Reviewed in 
2014 

No change.  

 TM 2076 The whole of the 
polling district 

West Totton 
Community Centre, 
Hazel Farm Road, 
Totton 

Reviewed in 
2007 

No change  

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale 1:50000

DL

DN

Polling Districts DL & DN

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019
Ordnance Survey 100026220

A
PPEN

D
IX 3

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Gambling Policy - Review of Consultation Responses
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3

	5 Review of Polling Districts and Places
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 13 September 2019 

 
* Cllr Steve Clarke (Chairman) 

* Cllr Neil Tungate (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Keith Craze 
* Jack Davies 
* Steve Davies 
* John Ward 
 

* Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
* David Harrison 
* David Hawkins 
* Alvin Reid 
* Joe Reilly 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 

  

Alison Hoare, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regulatory Services 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Rebecca Drummond, Joanne McClay and Andy Rogers 
 

11   MINUTES  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2019 to be signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.  
 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No Declarations of Interest were made by any Members in connection with any 
Agenda Item. 
 

13   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the Public Participation period. 
 

14   GAMBLING POLICY - REVIEW OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES  

The Committee considered a review of the Council’s Gambling Policy.  Members 
noted that the Gambling Act 2005 required a review of the Council Statement of 
Gambling Principles every three years. 
 
A draft Policy had been presented to the Committee in June 2018 and a 
consultation exercise had taken place between 10 May 2019 and 26 July 2019. 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
Eight responses were received during the consultation period which were set out in 
Appendix 2 to the Report.  Responses covered a variety of areas together with 
general support of the Policy from two Parish Councils.   
 
Members noted the consultation undertaken and responses received, and having  
regard to the suggested amendments in Appendix 3 to the Report, supported the 
relevant paragraphs in the draft Policy. 
 
Recommended:  
 
That there is a recommendation to the Council that the revised Statement of 
Gambling Principles in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 be approved.  
 

15   REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND PLACES  

The Committee considered the proposals of the Working Party set up by the 
Committee at the June meeting, to review Polling Districts and Polling Places within 
the New Forest District, in compliance with the Electoral Registration and 
Administration Act 2013. 
 
The Council was required by law to complete a review of the Polling Districts and 
Polling Places within the District by the end of 2019.  The Working Party had to 
consider any issues and make recommendations to the Committee which would 
then be submitted to Council. 
 
The Working Party invited comments from all District Councillors, Parish and Town 
Councils and the District’s two MP’s, as well as persons or groups who had 
particular expertise in relation to access to premises or facilities for persons who 
had different forms of disability.  The closing date for representations was 18 
August 2019.  Those making comments had been asked to identify alternative 
places to hold future elections if they were proposing closure of a particular Polling 
Station. 
 
The report included a plan showing Polling Districts and their identifiers, details of 
each Polling Place/Station, and a further plan showing proposed Polling District DL. 
 
The Committee noted the nine recommendations for change raised as a result of 
the representations.  
 
40 responses to the consultation had been received, of which 28 were received 
from parents, the pre-school and Town Councillors in relation to Lydlynch Infant 
School, Totton.  The Working Party had recommended that transfer of the Polling 
station from Lydlynch to the Cricket Club and Members supported this.  The point 
was made that Polling Station at Lydlynch had been used for some years and it was 
anticipated that many local people would expect still to vote there, and it was 
therefore suggested that the change be advertised and signs be put on site.   In 
response, it was explained that it was intended to write to the electors about the 
change and include the information clearly on polling cards as well as providing 
signs at the school. 
 
Members felt that, wherever possible, it would be advantageous not to use schools 
for Polling Stations to avoid the disruption involved. 
 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

In respect of Calmore Village Hall, the Committee noted the objections in respect of 
the lack of public transport in the area.  It was emphasised that the Polling Station 
experienced low usage and on balance it was considered that the Polling Station 
should be closed, postal votes offered and the situation be kept under review. 
 
A Member asked whether the statistics used in the review were based on District 
Council Elections or General Election, and Officers undertook to confirm this after 
the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that the Working Group had made its 
deliberations after reviewing extensive information and noted that costings ranged 
from £2.50 per voter up to approximately £75 per voter at some Polling Stations, 
and a common-sense balance had to be struck ensuring that the solutions were 
practical and reasonable. 
 
In answer to a question, it was explained that the current Electoral Review affecting 
the District would not be implemented until 2023 and therefore further review of 
Polling Districts and Polling Places would need to be undertaken around that time. 
 
A Member referred to the Polling Station at the Scout Hall, Beckton Lane, where 
elderly people had difficulty accessing the hall due to the condition of the path.  It 
was explained that some recent repairs had been undertaken to the path, and 
although the Polling Station was not ideal, there was no viable alternative.  It was 
undertaken that for the next election, the Council would work with the Town Council 
to ensure the Polling Station was as accessible as possible. 
 
The Committee considered an additional recommendation to Report 5 in respect of 
a suggested extra delegated power recommended: 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Council that: 
 
(1)  That with effect from the from the publication of the Revised Register of 

Electors in December 2019: 
 
(a)  The Reading Room Polling Place and Polling Station be discontinued; and 
 
(b)  Existing Polling District BG (approximately 128 electors) be transferred to 

Polling District BH and the electors allocated to Bransgore Village Hall; 
 
(c)  The Calmore Village Hall Polling Place and Polling Station be discontinued 

with electors being transferred to Netley Marsh Community Hall Woodlands 
Road; 
and 

 
(d)  The existing NA Polling District (approximately 316 electors) be transferred 

and amalgamated to Polling District NB as a single polling district 
(approximately 1692 electors); 

 
(e)  The Lydlynch Pre School be discontinued as Polling Pace and Polling 

Station and the electors allocated to the Totton and Eling Cricket Club 
building in Bramtoco Way, Totton; 

 
(f)  The Sandleheath Methodist Church Hall, Alderholt Road, Sandleheath be 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

discontinued as a Polling Place and Polling Station and the electors 
transferred to the Village Hall, Main Road, Sandleheath; 

 
(g)  The Victoria Rooms, Bridge Street, Fordingbridge be discontinued as a 

Polling Place and Polling Station and the electors transferred to the Town 
Hall, Fordingbridge; 

 
(h)  Polling District DN (approximately 21 electors) is amalgamated with Polling 

District as a single DL polling district with approximately 131 electors. 
 
(2)  That all other Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations remain 

the same as outlined in Appendix 2 
 
(3) That the Returning Officer be authorised to designate alternative Polling 

Places and Polling Stations should the need arise prior to the publication of 
the revised Register in December 2019 

 
(4)  That the Council Scheme of Delegation of Powers to Officers, that are the 

responsibility of the Council, be amended to delegate the following power:- 
 

Source Power Delegated Delegated to 

Representation of the 
People Act 1983 

To designate alternative 
Polling Places and Polling 
Stations if required at 
short notice under 
Section 18 of the Act, in 
accordance with the 
Guidance Issue by the 
Electoral Commission  

Returning Officer or 
acting Returning Officer 
or Deputy Returning 
Officer 

 

16   DATES OF MEETINGS  

Resolved that the following dates be agreed for meetings of the Committee in 
2020/2021 
 
(Fridays at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
12 June 2020 
11 September 2020 
6 November 2020 
8 January 2021 
12 March 2021 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


